Agencs canadisnne
d'inspection des alimenis

Canadian Food
nspection Agency

HEs

GRANTS OF RIGHTS

GRANTS OF RIGHTS

APPLE
(Malus domestica Borkh.)

> Holder: Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Kentville, Nova
Scotia

Certificate number: 2432

Date granted: 2006/05/25

Application number: 02-3089

Application date: 2002/05/03

Approved denomination: ‘Masonova’

AZALEA
(Rhododendron simsii Planch.)

>» Holder: Hortibreed N.V ., Lochristi,
Belgium
Variety Rights M anagement,

Ox ford Station, Ontario

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number: 2425

Date granted: 2006/04/12
Application number: 00-2504
Application date: 2000/12/22

Approved denomination: ‘Christine Matton’

BARLEY
(Hordeum vulgare L. sensu lato)

> Holder: University of Saskatchewan,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Certificate number: 2413

Date granted: 2006/03/17

Application number: 03-3738

Application date: 2003/06/25

Approved denomination: ‘CDC Laurence’

CALIBRACHOA

(Calibrachoa Llave & Lex.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Sakata Seed Corporation,
Yokohama, Japan

Variety Rights Management,

Ox ford Station, Ontario
2407

2006/03/08

04-4171

2004/04/21
‘Kakegawa S70’

CANOLA
(Brassica napus L.)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:
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Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2391

2006/03/02

03-3654

2003/05/06

‘PPS01-137 B-line’

2008/03/02

Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2392

2006/03/02

03-3659

2003/05/06

‘PPS02-144 A-line’

2008/03/02

Canada




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Expiry date for
exemption from
compulsory licensing:

Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2393

2006/03/02

04-4198

2004/05/14

‘PPS01-180°

2008/03/02

Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2394

2006/03/02

04-4199

2004/05/14

‘PPS02-356°

2008/03/02

Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2395

2006/03/02

04-4200

2004/05/14

‘PPS02-366°

2008/03/02

Bayer CropScience Inc.,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2396

2006/03/02

04-4201

2004/05/14

‘PPS02-367

2008/03/02

CANOLA QUALITY ORIENTAL MUSTARD
(Brassica juncea (L.) Czern.)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

Saskatchewan Wheat Pool,
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
2431

2006/05/18

03-3592

2003/05/01

‘Dahinda’

CONEFLOWER

(Norton) Britton)

(Echinacea purpurea xE. paradoxa (L.) Moench &

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

Chicagoland Grows®, Inc.,
Glencoe, Illinois, U.S.A.
Variety Rights Management,
Ox ford Station, Ontario
2417

2006/03/23

03-3837

2003/09/04

‘Art's Pride’

CORN
(Zea mays L.)

>» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:
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DEKALB Genetics
Corporation, Dekalb, Illinois,
U.S.A.

Monsanto Canada Inc.,
London, Ontario

2405

2006/03/08

03-3695

2003/05/22

‘1161538’




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

DAHLIA
(Dahlia Cav.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

Verwer-Dahlia's BV, Lisse,
The Netherlands

BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

2420

2006/03/31

01-2826

2001/09/24

‘Melody Latin’

Verwer-Dahlia's BV, Lisse,
The Netherlands

BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

2421

2006/03/31

03-3635

2003/05/06

‘Melody Lizza’

Verwer-Dahlia's BV, Lisse,
The Netherlands

BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

2422

2006/03/31

01-2827

2001/09/24

‘Melody Swing’

FLAX

(Linum usitatissimum L.)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

United Grain Growers Limited,

Morden, Manitoba
2433

2006/05/29
03-3518
2003/04/01

€2090°

GERANIUM

(Geranium cinereum Cav.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

C. Lowe, Shropshire, United
Kingdom

Variety Rights Management,
Ox ford Station, Ontario
2398

2006/03/03

02-2958

2002/01/11

‘Carol’

John Ravenscroft, Cheshire,
United Kingdom

Variety Rights Management,
Ox ford Station, Ontario
2399

2006/03/03

00-2357

2000/08/04

‘Purple Pillow’

KALANCHOE

(Kalanchoe blossfeldiana Poelln.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Plant Varieties Journal, July 2006, No. 60

AB Breeding B.V., De
Kwakel, The Netherlands
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

2415

2006/03/21

01-2523

2001/01/16

‘Ridge’




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

LIGULARIA

(Ligularia stenocephala (Maxim.) Matsum. et Koidz.)

OXALIS

(Oxalis bowiei Aiton ex G. Don)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Marco Fransen, Ter Aar, The
Netherlands

Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario
2400

2006/03/03

02-3223

2002/08/29

‘Little Rocket’

MONARDA
(Monarda didyma L.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Herbert Oudshoorn,
Rijpwetering, The Netherlands
Variety Rights M anagement,
Oxford Station, Ontario

2401

2006/03/03

02-2967

2002/01/11

‘Fireball’

Herbert Oudshoorn,
Rijpwetering, The Netherlands
Variety Rights M anagement,
Oxford Station, Ontario

2402

2006/03/03

02-2968

2002/01/11

‘Pink Supreme’

>» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

L.C.J. van Delft,
Noordwijkerhout, The
Netherlands

Variety Rights Management,

Ox ford Station, Ontario
2403

2006/03/03

02-2961

2002/01/11
‘Amarantha’

PELARGONIUM

(Pelargonium xhortorum L.H. Bailey)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:
Tradename:

Elsner pac Jungpflanzen,
Dresden, Germany
BioFlora Inc., St. Thomas,
Ontario

2397

2006/03/03

03-3747

2003/07/09

‘Fiwosal’

Fireworks Salmon

PHOTINIA

(Photinia *fraseri Dress)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:
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Sidhu and Sons Nursery,
Mission, British Columbia
2416

2006/03/22

99-1814

1999/10/04

‘Varsidh’




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

POTATO
(Solanum tuberosum L.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

Germicopa SAS, Quimper,
France

Goudreau Gage Dubuc,
Montreal, Quebec

2386

2006/03/01

01-2529

2001/01/26

‘Chérie’

Germicopa SAS, Quimper,
France

Goudreau Gage Dubuc,
Montreal, Quebec

2387

2006/03/01

01-2530

2001/01/26

‘Juliette’

Germicopa SAS, Quimper,
France

Goudreau Gage Dubuc,
Montreal, Quebec

2388

2006/03/01

01-2873

2001/11/15

‘Daisy’

Germicopa SAS, Quimper,
France

Goudreau Gage Dubuc,
Montreal, Quebec

2389

2006/03/01

03-3921

2003/12/03

‘Pamela’

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:
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Germicopa SAS, Quimper,
France

Goudreau Gage Dubuc,
Montreal, Quebec

2390

2006/03/01

04-4082

2003/12/17

‘Rosanna’

J.J. Schilt, Emmeloord, The
Netherlands

Parkland Seed Potatoes Ltd.,
Lacombe, Alberta

2406

2006/03/08

00-2387

2000/09/18

‘Sinora’

HZPC Holland B.V., Joure,
The Netherlands

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2409

2006/03/10

03-3474

2003/03/10

‘Red Scarlett’

HZPC Holland B.V., Joure,
The Netherlands

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2410

2006/03/10

04-3937

2004/01/09

‘Carrera’

HZPC Holland B.V., Joure,
The Netherlands

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2411

2006/03/10

03-3475

2003/03/11

‘Rodeo’



GRANTS OF RIGHTS

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

>» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

>» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

HZPC Holland B.V., Joure,
The Netherlands

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2412

2006/03/10

04-4088

2004/03/04

‘Ambra’

Centre de recherche Les
Buissons inc.,
Pointe-aux-Outardes, Quebec
2418

2006/03/30

03-3649

2003/05/08

‘Abeille’

Centre de recherche Les
Buissons inc.,
Pointe-aux-Outardes, Quebec
2419

2006/03/30

03-3653

2003/05/08

‘Fjord’

University of Idaho, Aberdeen,
Idaho, U.S.A.

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2427

2006/04/20

03-3929

2003/12/29

‘Defender’

University of Idaho, Aberdeen,
Idaho, U.S.A.

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2428

2006/04/20

03-3930

2003/12/29

‘Summit Russet’

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

University of Idaho, Aberdeen,
Idaho, U.S.A.

Global Agri Services Inc., New
Maryland, New Brunswick
2429

2006/04/20

03-3931

2003/12/29

‘Gem Star Russet’

ROSE
(Rosa L.)

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:
Tradename:

Poulsen Roser A/S,
Fredensborg, Denmark
Braman Barbacki Moreau,
Montreal, Quebec

2430

2006/05/10

03-3666

2003/05/08

‘Poulac006’

Versailles

SNOWBERRY

(Symphoricarpos Duham.)

» Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:

C.M. Arisz, Beverwijk, The
Netherlands

Variety Rights Management,
Ox ford Station, Ontario
2424

2006/04/12

99-1993

1999/12/22

‘Marleen’

SOYBEAN

(Glycine max (L.) Merrill)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:
Approved denomination:
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Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Ottawa, Ontario
2408

2006/03/09

03-3478

2003/03/18

‘DH3604°




GRANTS OF RIGHTS

VERONICA
(Veronica longifolia L.)

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

A.A.M. Oudshoorn,
Rijpwetering, The Netherlands
Variety Rights Management,
Oxford Station, Ontario

2404

2006/03/03

02-3382

2002/11/29

‘Eveline’

WHEAT
(Triticum aestivum L.)

>» Holder:

Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Virginia Tech Intellectual
Properties, Inc., Blacksburg,
Virginia, U.S.A.

Ridgetown College, University
of Guelph, Ridgetown, Ontario
2414

2006/03/20

03-3839

2003/09/25

‘Tribute’

WHEAT

(Triticum turgidum subsp. durum (Desf.) Husn.)

>» Holder:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Swift Current,
Saskatchewan

2423

2006/04/07

04-4187

2004/05/04
‘Commander’

> Holder:
Agent in Canada:

Certificate number:
Date granted:
Application number:
Application date:

Approved denomination:

Agriculture & Agri-Food
Canada, Winnipeg, Manitoba
Canterra Seeds Holdings Ltd.,
Winnipeg, Manitoba

2426

2006/04/03

00-2244

2000/05/08

‘Napoleon’

Plant Varieties Journal, July 2006, No. 60



	GRANTS OF RIGHTS
	Page 1
	APPLE 
	AZALEA 
	BARLEY 
	CALIBRACHOA 
	CANOLA 

	Page 2
	CANOLA QUALITY ORIENTAL MUSTARD 
	CONEFLOWER 
	CORN 

	Page 3
	DAHLIA 
	FLAX 
	GERANIUM 
	KALANCHOE 

	Page 4
	LIGULARIA 
	MONARDA 
	OXALIS 
	PELARGONIUM 
	PHOTINIA 

	Page 5
	POTATO 

	Page 6
	ROSE 
	SNOWBERRY 
	SOYBEAN 

	Page 7
	VERONICA 
	WHEAT 
	WHEAT  


